- (2) No owner or occupier of any premises shall deposit post consumer plastic waste in any street, on the verandha of any building, any unoccupied ground along side, on the bank of a water course, any dustbin, vehicle and vessel not intended for the removal of the same.
 - (3) No owner or occupier of any premises shall burn the post consumer plastic waste
- (4) If any corporate body, firm or other association of individuals committing offence under this section; every person who, at the time of the commission of the offence, was incharge of the conduct of the corporate body shall be deemed to be guilty.
- **9. Waste Audit.**—(1) The Municipality shall manage the plastic waste by undertaking waste audit in the beginning of the year.
- (2) The results of the waste audit shall be compiled and sent to the HP State Pollution Control Board / State Government.
- 10. Extended Producer's Responsibility.—The Municipality may ask the manufactures, either collectively or individually in line with the principle of Extended Producer's Responsibility (EPR) involving such manufactures, registered within its jurisdiction and brand owners with registered offices within its jurisdiction to provide the required finance to establish such collection centers.
- 11. Sustainable Use of Plastic Waste.—The Municipality shall encourage the use of plastic waste by adopting suitable technology such as road construction, co-incineration etc. The municipality or the operator intending to use such technology shall ensure the compliance with the prescribed standards including pollution norms prescribed by the competent authority in this regard.
- 12. Penalty.—Whosoever contravenes the provision of these Bye-laws shall be penalize as provided under the Act and the prescribed authority may request the competent authority to withdraw registration/recognition, if any, granted in his favour.

By order, SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA, Executive Officer, Municipal Council Baddi, District Solan (H.P.)

H.P. EX-SERVICEMEN CORPORATION, HAMIRPUR

NOTIFICATION

Dated, Hamirpur-177001, 2014

No. HPESCO-HMR-2(B)(Estt-03).— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 32 of the Himachal Pradesh Ex-Servicemen Corporation Act, 1979 (Act No. 8 of 1980) and with the prior approval of the State Government, the Himachal Pradesh Ex-Servicemen Corporation hereby makes the following Regulations further to amend the Himachal Pradesh Ex-Servicemen Corporation (Expenditure and General) Regulations,1984 published in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh dated 4th May, 1985, namely:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These Regulations may be called the Himachal Pradesh Ex- Servicemen Corporation (Expenditure and General) Amendment, Regulations, 2014.
- (2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh.
- **2. Amendment of regulation 7.**—In regulation 7 of the Himachal Pradesh Ex-Servicemen Corporation (Expenditure and General) Regulations, 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the said Regulation) for the words "one thousand" the words "three thousand" shall be substituted.
 - **3.** Amendment of regulation-8.—In regulations 8 of the said Regulations :—
 - (a) For sub regulation (C), the following may be substituted, namely. Secretary-cum-Chief Accounts Officer = Upto Rs. "5000" in an individual case per month. Chairman-cum-Managing Director = Exceeding Rs "5000" in an individual case per month.
 - (b) In sub regulation (3) for the figure "3000" the figure "10,000" shall be substituted.
 - (c) In sub regulation (4)(a)(i) for the figure "5000" the figure "15,000" shall be substituted.
 - (d) In sub regulation (6) for the figures "300" the figure "2500" shall be substituted.
 - (e) In sub regulation (7)(b) (i) & (ii) for the figure "10,000" the figure 50,000" shall be substituted.
 - (f) In sub regulation (9)(a)(ii)for the figure "1500" and "3000" the figures "5,000" and "10,000" shall be substituted respectively.
 - (g) In sub regulation (9)(c) for the figure "8000", "15,000" and "15,000" the figure "25,000", "50,000" and "50,000" shall be substituted respectively.
 - (h) In sub regulation (9)(e) for the "payment under sub-head shall be made by the Secretary-cum-Chief Accounts Officer with the approval of the CMD within the limit laid down by the Board from time to time" "the payment under sub-head shall be made by the Secretary-cum-Chief Accounts Officer with the approval of the CMD upto Rs. 15,000/- per month and exceeding Rs. 15,000/- the approval of Board will be required shall be substituted.
 - (i) In sub regulation (9)(f) for the figure "500" the figure "2500" shall be substituted.
 - (j) In sub regulation (10)(b) for the figure "5,000", "15,000" and "15,000" the figure "15,000", "50,000" and "50,000" shall be substituted respectively.
 - (k) In sub regulation (11)(b) to (f) for the figure "5,000" the figure 15,000/- shall be substituted.
- **4. Amendment of regulation 9.**—In regulation 9 of the said regulations, for sub regulations (1) & (2) the following may be substituted, namely:—
 - (1) To sanction non-recurring Chairman-cum-Managing Director contingent expenditure not specifically provided in these

regulations (other than purchase of Cars, vehicles, air conditioner, installations of telephones for which approval of the Board is necessary). Secretary-cum-Chief Accounts Officer = Upto Rs. "3,000" at each occasion.

(2) To sanction recurring contingent Expenditure not specifically provided in these regulations.

Chairman-*cum*-Managing Director = Upto Rs. "15,000" at each occasion.

Secretary-*cum*-Chief Accounts Officer = Upto Rs. "1,500" at a time.

- **5.** Amendment of regulation 10.—In regulation 10 of the said regulation, for regulations (1) & (2) the following may be substituted ,namely:—
 - (1) Not due to theft, fraud or neglect but stores rendered absolute, unserviceable or surplus which are declared as such by a Committee constituted by the Board.

-Chairman-cum-Managing Director = Upto "25,000"

(2) Due to theft, fraud or neglect provided the case has been properly investigated and the responsibility fixed.

-Chairman-cum-Managing Director = Upto Rs."25,000"

6. Amendment of regulation 14.—In regulation 14 of the said regulation, for the figure "2000" the figure "10,000" shall be substituted.

By order, Chairman-cum-Managing Director H.P. Ex-Servicemen Corporation Hamirpur-177001.

ब अदालत श्री मोहिन्द्र सिंह राणा, कार्यकारी दण्डाधिकारी, डलहौजी, जिला चम्बा, हिमाचल प्रदेश

श्री मनीष शर्मा सुपुत्र श्री कमल किशोर, निवासी गांव बाथरी, डा० बाथरी, तहसील डलहौजी, जिला चम्बा (हि० प्र०)।

बनाम

आम जनता

विषय.—प्रार्थना—पत्र जेर धारा 13 (3) जन्म एवं मृत्यु पंजीकरण अधिनियम, 1969.

उपरोक्त प्रार्थी ने अधोहस्ताक्षरी की अदालत में प्रार्थना—पत्र, ब्यान हल्फी बमय अन्य कागजात इस आशय से गुजारा है कि उसकी (मनीष शर्मा) की जन्म तिथि 15—6—1991 है, जो कि ग्राम पंचायत बाथरी के रिकार्ड में दर्ज न है, जिसे दर्ज किया जावे।